The population of this 
study comprises 1632 SSIII Chemistry students in 
all the sixteen (16) public secondary schools in 
Onitsha North Local Government Area, Onitsha 
Education Zone. Random sampling was used for 
the study and the sample consisted of one hundred 
and two (102) SSIII Chemistry students in 
Onitsha North Local Government Area, Onitsha 
Education Zone, Anambra State. The instrument 
for data collection was observational rating scale 
on strategies for reducing mass failure among 
Chemistry students in secondary schools in